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NOTE:
This Instruetion Manual is the Instruction Manual for

deseribed in this instruction Manual, refar to the instruction Manua

ARIS-230DHL-6300. For the conten{s which are not
| for AMS-210D and the relevant Parts

List.

HINWESS :
Informationen, die nicht In-

¢ das Modell AMS-210DHL-6300 vorgesehen.

Diese Badienungsanleitung ist fd
hmen Sie bitte der Bedlienungsanieitung des Modells AMS-

dieser Bedienungsanleliung enthaiten sind, entne
2100 und der relevanten Ersatzieilefiste.

NOTE : )
e manesl d'utilisation couvre PAMS-2100H

manuel, se reporter au manuel d'utilisation de FARMS-210D et a la liste de pidces s'y rapportant.

L-5300. Pour tous les peints qui ne soni pas traités dans ce |

NOTA : - -
Este Manual es el Manual de Instrucciones par ¢l modealo AMS-210D
en esta Manual, sirvase consultar =l panual de Instrucciones para €

relevante.

HL-6300. Para toda lo que no se contiene
| medelo AMS-210D y Ia Lista de Piezas

NOTA: -
Questo Manuale ’lstruziont & H Manuale 'Istruzioni per, AM

descritto in questo Manuale dilstruzicni, fare riferimento al Manuale d’ist
Lista Paril 8t Ricambio.

8-210DHL-6300. Per il contenuto che non &
ruzioni per AMS-210D e alla relativa
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1. ﬁ%ﬁ / SPECIFICATIONS / TECHNISCHE DATEN/ C&RAC‘?ER&S‘TE@@ES
ESPECIFICACIONES / CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE

1) RaRERE . 2,000 pm (EvF 4 mmBTOLE)
2) ERARETF: #30~ #2 (EAHEF)
1) Max. sewing speed : - 2,000 rpm (When stitch length is 4 mm or less.)
2) Thread count used : ' #30 to #2 (British standard thread count)
1) Max. Nahgeschwmdlgkest B : 2,000 st/ min (bei einer Stichlénge von maximal 4 mm)

- 2) Felra'l'teltsnummer des verwendeten Gams : #30 bis #2 (Feinheitsnummer der englischen Norm)

‘,.

1} Vitesse maximale de couture : 2000 pts / mn (avec une longueur de points ne dépassént_ pas 4
T mmy) )
2) Numéro de fil utilisé : n° 30 & n° 2 (numéro de fil de norme britannique)
1} Velocidad méaxima : _ : 2.000 ppm (cuaqdo la longitud de puntada és 4 mm o menos.)
2} Grosor de hilo usado : o #30 a #2 (grosor de hilo esténdar inglés)
1} Velocita di cuciiura max. : 2.000 pnt / min {Quando lunghezza del punto & 4 mm o meno.)
2) Titolo. del filo usato: da #30 a #2 (Titolo def filo standard inglese)
= ﬁ ‘
2. ER_EOER
CAUTIONS IN OPERATION

V@RSECH’S’SMASSNAHMEN BEIM BETREEI
PRECAUTIONS POUR L'UTILISATION
PRECAUCIONES EN LA OPERACION
CAUTELA PER L'USO

13mm _ 4

B1817210DAE B81817210DAB

(1) EECHEEIEERLTILE. .
% WETSICIE RS £ B1817210DAE] GIEIHEZ 1.7 mm) BROHFSNTVET.,
#21 WITOSEERT 2BRICIE. BRUBLOD. rtp%‘ﬁizg B1817210DAB] GRIFE
& 1.3 mm) ([C3eR LT REL, Fe BEIC REY7—24 - 81828210DAA] feasmLT<
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(*é) Use a proper shuttle race ring. ‘ - ? _
* “Shuﬁk‘e race ring E : B1817210DAE” {needle guard height : 1.7 mm) has been installed at the time of delivery. }
0 When' Using a needle #21 or less, replace the shuitle race ring with “Shutile race ring B : B1817210DAB” (needle

- guard height : 1.3 mmj} in order to prevent the stitch from stitch skipping.
At the same lime, replace the babbin case with “Bobbin case asm. : B1828210DAA”.

(1) Verwenden Sie einen geeigneten Greiferlauiring.
* Der Grerferfaufnng “Typ E: Bi817210DAE" (Nade!stangenhohe 1,7 mm) wurde werksseitig eingebaut.
Bei Verwendung einer Nadel von #21 oder weniger ist der Greiferlaufring durch den "Typ B: B1817210DAB"
{Nadelstangenhéhe: 1,3 mm) zu ersetzen, um Stichauslassen zu vermeiden.
Ersetzen Sie gleichzeitig die Spulenkapsel durch die "Spulenkapssl-Einheit : B1828210DAA”,

{1) Utiliser un anneau de coursidre approprié.
* | *anneau de coursidre E : B1817210DAE” (hauteur de garde-aiguilie : 1,7 mm) a éié inslallé en usine.
Si 'on utilise une a:gm!te de numéro 21 ou inférieur, remplacar 'anneau de coursigre par I' *anneau de coursiére
8 : B1817210DAB” (hauteur de garde-aiguille : 1,3 mm) afin d'empécher les sauts de points.
Remplacar en méme temps la boite & canette par I' “ensemble de boite & caneite : B1828210DAA”,

{1) Use un anillo guia apropiado.
* “Anilio gufa de lanzadera E: B1817210DAE" (altura dei pmiector de aguja: 1,7 mm) instalada ai tiempo de la

gntrega.
Cuando use una aguja ds #21 0 menos, reemp[ace el antl!o gufa de lanzadera por el amlio gufa de lanzadera:

B1817210DAB" (altura del protecior de aguja: 1,3mm) para evitar salto de puniada.
Al mismo tiempo, reemplace el portabobina con el conjunio del portabobina : "B1828210DAA”.

(1) Usars una opporiuna gunda di scorrimento della navetia B
* "Guida di scorimento della naveita E : B1817210DAE” (Altezza protezione ago: 1,7 mm) & stata mstallaia al
momento della consegna. .
Quando si usa un ago #21 ¢ meno, sostituire la guida di scorrimento della navetta con “Guida di scorrimente
della navetta B: B1817210DAB" {Altezza protezione ago:»'l,e; mm) at fine di gvitara salti di punto. : ‘ 3
Allo stesso tempo, sostituire fa capsula di bobina con “Gruppo ¢asula di bobina : B1828210DAA™, . 3
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(2) Usea proper needle hole guide.
* 53 needle hole guide : B242621000F has been instailed at the ilme of delivery. When using a needle #20 or

less and stitch skipping occurrs, replace the needle hole gu1de with "g2.4 needle hole guide : B242621000D" or
“g2 needle hole gwde B2426210008",

{2) Verwendeﬁ Sie eine geeagnete Saichloch?uhrung
* Die StichlochfGhrung des Typs “@3: B242621000F" wurde werksseitlg eingebaut. Falls bei Verwendung einer
Nadel von #20 oder weniger Stichauslassen auftntt ist die Stichlechfihrung dumh den Typ “82,4: B242621 OOOD"

oder den Typ "#2: B242621000B" zu ersetzen.

(2) Wtiliser un guide d’orifice daiguille approprié.
* Le “guide d'orifice d'aiguille & 3 B242621000F" a 6té installé en usine. Lorsqu'on utilise une aiguille de numéro
20 ou inférieur et qu'il se produit un saut de points, remplacer ie quide d'crifice d'aiguilfe par le gu:de d'crifice

daiguille & 2,4 : 8242621000[)” ou par le “guide d'orifice d’aiguille & 2 : B242621 0008",

{2) Use una guia de agujero de aguja apropiado.
*“La gula del agujero de la aguja 32:B242621000F ha sido instalada al tiempo de la enirega. Cuandc use una .
aguja de #20 0 menos y ocurra saito de puntada, reemplace la gufa de agujero de aguja con “a guia de agujero

de aguia de 2,40:8242621000D" o con “la gufa de agujero de aguja de 29:8242621000B".

(2) Usare una opporiuna guida foro ago
* sGuida foro ago #3: B242621000F” & stata instailata al momento della consegna. Quando si usa un ago #20 o]

meno e si verificano salti di punto, sostituire la guida foro ago con "Guida foro ago 92,4 B242621 000D 0 “Guida
foro ago g2: B242621000B :
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LISTE DES PIECES / LISTA DE PIEZAS / LISTA PART! DI RICAMBIO

a3, j=W U b/ PARTS LIST / ERSATZTEILELISTE
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NOTE (&)

#02....PART TO BE SIMULTANEOUSLY USED [RIFR{KJH &R &

REF, MO _KOIE___BARTM. . DESERIELIRT _o..oelRlhofehoeonoe R
1 S5-4110815-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 Fat k9 11/64-40 L=8 4
2 WP-0450000-SD  WASHER 4,5X8X0.5 k74 4 3 4.5X8%D.5 4
3 B1205-210-DA0  COUNTER WEIGHT ASH., INT{AI3 1
4 B1205-210-D00  COUNTER WEIGHT 997434 )]
5 B1404-210-D00  NEEDLE BAR CRANE ROD AU BrFuIEYR (1)
5 71408-210~-D00  NEEDLE BAR CRANK NIE Iy )
7 B1403-216-000  BALANCE SLIDE SHAFT FYE VAP ¥ 7 (1)

8 B1904-210-D00  BALANCE SLIDE BLOCK FyE vAFR av (1
9 B1906-210-D00  BALANCE SUPPORT SHAFT Fye vHI» s (1)

1A - #01 B1826-512-A00  NEEDLE BUSHING (A) . Tz M AR AT A (1) -

11 #01 B1826-512-B00  NEEDLE BUSHING (B) T 7 - RN TIVY B (D

i2 401 B1826-512-C00  NEEDLE BUSHING (C) Yy o=V AN YV C (1)

13, #01 B1826-512-DO0  NEEDLE BUSHING (D) BTV I =M AN FY D (1)

144 B1903-552-000  LEFT SCREW v YRy N

15,! D1906-L7V-VO0  SET SCREW Fyv VTV Y A3y €D

16 105-48501 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SPACER FUETVITeIAN ¥ - (1)

ST §01 . §B-3070002-0A  BEARING s (1)

18 #01 SB-3070002-0B  BEARING agy ¥y s (1

19 #01 SB-3070002-0C  BEARING aay Wy 0k (1

20 #01 SB-3070002-0D  BEARING o aEyt vy vy (1)

91 SS-8660610-TF . SCREW 1/4-40 1=6 FA%y 1/4-40 L=6 D)

22. S8-9661230-CP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=12 BYH7E" Mh 1/4-40 L=12 (1

23 B1902-210-DA0  SLIDE BALANCE COMPL. 234V FE VT Y 1

24 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK 1y 0.5

25 B1419-026-000 OIL WICK PRESSER C2¥y R¥x 3

26 S5-7000010-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 Tht5iy 9/64-40 L=8.5 2

27 B2101-220-0A0  WIPER ASH, J4At - 23 1

28 B4150-210-DA0  WIPER RELAY CABLE ASM. JRLANTYT 18 1

29 #02 B1817-210-DAE  SHUTTLE RACE RING ASH. ,E A SAFIEFYA Y i

30 B2425-210-0AC  THROAT PLATE ASH. AMA(23) i

31 B2476-210-00F  NEEDLE HOLE GUIDE D=3.0 w43 AUTF I A (1)

32 B24324-210-A00 FIX ENIFE IF4AR (1)

33 B3502-210-D00  LUBRICATION PLATE AVE BFFVIRavIN Y 1

34 B3503-2i0-D00  OIL FELT AV BrFurEayI Tz 1

35 B3504-210-D00  LUBRICATION PLATE Fyp yRF4N 1832hIn Y 1

36 B$3518-280-000  BALANCE LUBRICATING U8 Y X2-0n 48-Y 1

37 BP-3000000-00  VINYL PIPE v c-AN AT 0.6

38 £Q-2522000-00 OIL WICK %y 0.8

19 ¥DP-170B2500 NEEDLE DPX17 #25 ») DPX1T #25 !

40 B1601-210-D0C-A INTERMEDIATE PRESSER C FhA¥C 1

4] SS5-7110840-8P  SCREW 11/64-40 1=T.8 Thes5y 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

42 402 B1828-210-DAC  BOBEIN CASE ASH, Al B A 1

43 B1806-210-D0A  BOBBIN ey i

A4 Bi815-210-D0OA  SPRING AP YIn }

#01....SELECTIVE PART BIRE &




